
 

 
1 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND CENTRAL SERVICES 
 
FRIDAY, 20 JANUARY 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher - Local Democracy Officer  02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND CENTRAL SERVICES 
 Councillor Chris Attwell, Liberal Democrat (Cabinet Member) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor George Madgwick, Portsmouth Independents Party 
Councillor Lee Mason, Conservative 
Councillor Asghar Shah, Labour 
 
 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and the 
end of universal free testing from 1 April, attendees are no longer required to undertake any 
asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still encourage 
attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last two years to 
protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test should they 
wish. 
• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for. 
• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until they 
feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high temperature. From 
1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to follow this guidance 
for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 
• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas of 
the Guildhall. 
• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, face, space' 
and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter viruses, including 
Covid-19. 
• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 
• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for Absence   
 2   Declarations of Interest   
 3   Coronation of King Charles III (Pages 3 - 16) 

  Purpose of report 
                

To outline the proposed activities which the Council would like to support 
communities with to mark the Coronation of King Charles III in May 2023.  
  
  
RECOMMENDED 

               That the Cabinet Member agrees to allocate £10,000 to enable 
communities to come together to host a series of street parties across 
the city, building on those which took place as part of the Platinum 
Jubilee celebrations in 2022 to mark this specific and unique occasion. 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Communities and Central Services 

Date of meeting: 
 

20th January 2023 

Subject: 
 

Coronation of King Charles III 

Report by: 
 

Director Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the proposed activities which the Council 

would like to support communities with to mark the Coronation of King Charles 
III in May 2023.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member agrees to allocate £10,000 to enable 

communities to come together to host a series of street parties across the 
city, building on those which took place as part of the Platinum Jubilee 
celebrations in 2022 to mark this specific and unique occasion. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In 2022 the Platinum Jubilee for Queen Elizabeth II was celebrated over an 

extended Bank holiday weekend with a series of community events and 
activities across Portsmouth. 

 
3.2 Of particular note in these celebrations were the 100+ community organised 

street parties which took place all across the city over the four days of the 
Jubilee weekend. 

 
3.3 At the current time only very outline information has been released by the 

Palace as to the nature and focus of the events to mark the Coronation.  The 
event will be celebrated across the UK and the commonwealth with the formal 
ceremony taking place on Saturday 6th May during which King Charles III will be 
crowned alongside the Queen Consort.  An additional Bank holiday has been 
confirmed for Monday 8th May. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.4 Based on the success of the street parties across the city in 2022 we would like 
to propose that a further option of street parties be considered to enable 
communities to come together a mark this particular occasion - the first 
coronation of a new sovereign for over 70 years. 

 
3.5 It is anticipated that community organised street parties will be a popular options 

again for the Coronation and we need to allow sufficient time for the necessary 
arrangements to be put in place.  In order to launch the application process and 
support the necessary road closures we are asking this meeting to agree to this 
proposal prior to any further information being issued by the Palace as we have 
identified that there will be insufficient time if we wait for the next scheduled 
Communities and Central Services meeting to put the road closures in place. 

 
3.6 We understand that the Council will be unable to directly provide insurance 

cover as we did for the Jubilee street parties through our insurance broker and 
therefore we are seeking alternative ways for the organisers to ensure that their 
events are covered.  However this is likely to be a cost which will have to be met 
from the allocation of funds. 

 
3.7 Sponsorship would also be required if the road closure infrastructure is to be 

provided at not cost to the street party organisers and work has already 
commenced to explore options for how this can be achieved. 

 
3.8 Further information can be brought back to the next Communities and Central 

Services committee once more information has been published by the Palace if 
this is required. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The Jubilee Street parties were an unexpected success in 2022 and the Council 

is keen to support and develop such community cohesion projects especially 
where they can be scheduled to enable residents to feel part of wider 
celebrations which in this instance will be taking place across the UK.   

 
5. Integrated impact assessment 
 
5.1 An Integrated impact assessment is attached. 
 
 
6. Legal implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendation in this 

report for the allocation of budget provision. 
 
6.2 Legal Services will advise and support the implementation of the arrangements 

for the celebrations as may be necessary. 
 
 

Page 4



 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
7.1 Budget provision will be made from a one-off contribution from the portfolio 

reserve. 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Appendices:  Nil 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16


	Agenda
	3 Coronation of King Charles III
	Coronation report IIA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND CENTRAL SERVICES 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Central Services held on Friday, 20 January 2023 at 10.00 
am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

  
Councillors Chris Attwell  (in the Chair) 

George Madgwick 
Lee Mason 
Asghar Shah 
 

  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. Coronation of King Charles III 
 
The Events Officer introduced the report.  
  
The Cabinet member and opposition spokespersons were fully supportive of 
this proposal.  One of the opposition spokespersons suggested that a 'Best 
Dressed Streets' award, similar to that which took place for the Platinum 
Jubilee, would help bring civic pride and bring those communities together 
that could not hold a street party.  This was supported by the cabinet member 
and officers said this could be explored.  
  
Another opposition spokesperson said that the council needed to ensure that 
all communities were aware of the process and cut off date for organising a 
street party for the coronation as some had missed out for the Jubilee.  
Officers explained that the cut off dates were firm due to the road closure 
process, but they would ensure that they work with corporate communications 
to get the message out to communities on how to apply for a street party.  
  
The cabinet member said that more details on the coronation were awaited 
including the theme of the event.  He was keen to find extra funding to have a 
'Big Lunch' event for people who were unable to access street parties.  He 
also hoped to be able to provide a grant, similar to the Jubilee neighbourhood 
grant, towards legacy projects across the city and to give people as many 
opportunities to get involved as possible.  He also advised that there would be 
a civic service on Sunday 7 May.  
  
DECISION: 



 
2 

 

The Cabinet Member agreed to allocate £10,000 to enable communities 
to come together to host a series of street parties across the city 
building on those which took place as part of the Platinum Jubilee 
celebrations in 2022 to mark this specific and unique occasion. 
  
  
  
  
Update on Twinning/Sister City links  
Although not an agenda item, the cabinet member advised that the opposition 
spokespersons had asked for an update which he had asked officers to 
provide. The Events Officer read out an update provided by the 
Commissioning and Partnerships Manager on key activities that had taken 
place in 2022/23.  
  
Following the update on the link with Cape Town, one of the opposition 
spokespersons said that on 21 February 2023 there is the commemoration of 
the sinking of SS Mendi and he felt this would be a good date to work towards 
for completing the link with Cape Town. The South African High 
Commissioner will be in Portsmouth on that date and the University of 
Portsmouth will be involved in the event so it would be good to have this in 
place by then if possible. 
  
It was also advised that as part of the Haifa 60th anniversary celebrations a 
lighting of candles ceremony will take place on the Guildhall steps on 26 
January at 6pm to start the Holocaust memorial celebrations.  Members were 
also informed of the Chinese New Year ceremony on Sunday 29 January at 
the Kings Theatre.   
  
Members agreed that details of the twinned and sister cities should be 
included in the Council's Flagship magazine and the cabinet member said this 
would be a good idea.  One of the opposition spokespersons suggested that 
meetings with the equivalent portfolio holders in the twinned and sister cities 
might be of value. The Finance Manager however advised that there is no 
specific budget for twinning therefore any visits to the cities would need to be 
self-funded.  
  
Officers were thanked for this update.  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.25 am. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

 
  

  
Chair 

 

 


